
EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TRAINING


SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2005-2006 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES HEARING


Outcome: 2
Output Group: 2.2 – New Apprenticeships

DEST Question: E794_06 - Final

Senator Wong provided in writing.

Question:

(a) What is DEST’s definition of “Rural and Regional” in terms of attracting incentive payments for the Rural and Regional Skill Shortages – Special Commencement incentive payments?

(b) Please provide a comprehensive list of areas DEST defines as rural and regional.

Answer:

Rural and Regional Skills Shortages

(a) The definition of Rural and Regional which is used for the purposes of the Rural and Regional Skill Shortages – Special Commencement incentive payments is the workplace locations identified in the Rural and Regional Skills Shortage Special Commencement Incentive Eligible New Apprenticeships Workplace Postcode Schedule.

DEST’s definition, ie the workplace locations identified in the Rural and Regional Skills Shortage Special Commencement Incentive Eligible New Apprenticeships Workplace Postcode Schedule, is based on work undertaken by the ABS that mapped postcodes to non-metropolitan statistical local areas (SLAs).

(b) The comprehensive list of postcodes covering areas DEST defines as rural and regional for the purposes of this incentive is at the attachment.


Attachment


Postcodes
2619,
2620

Australian Capital Territory

ALL Northern Territory


Postcodes New South Wales

2264-2265 Hunter
2267 Hunter
2278 Hunter
2280-2287 Hunter
2289-2300 Hunter
2302-2312 Hunter
2314-2331 Hunter
2333-2348 Hunter
2350-2356 Northern
2357 Far West-North Western
2358-2361 Northern
2365 Northern
2369-2372 Northern
2379-2382 Northern
2385 Northern
2386-2387 Far West-North Western
2388 Northern
2390 Northern
2394 Northern
2395-2396 Far West-North Western
2397-2411 Northern
2415 Hunter
2420-2423 Hunter
2424 Mid-North Coast
2425 Hunter
2426-2427 Mid-North Coast
2428 Hunter
2429-2431 Mid-North Coast
2439-2450 Mid-North Coast
2452-2456 Mid-North Coast
2460 Mid-North Coast
2462-2466 Mid-North Coast
2468 Mid-North Coast
2469-2490 Richmond-Tweed
2500 Illawarra
2502 Illawarra
2505-2506 Illawarra
2508 Illawarra


Postcodes New South Wales
2515-2522 Illawarra
2525-2530 Illawarra
2533-2535 Illawarra
2536-2537 South Eastern
2538-2541 Illawarra
2545-2546 South Eastern
2548-2551 South Eastern
2575-2578 Illawarra
2579-2587 South Eastern
2588-2590 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2594 South Eastern
2619 South Eastern
2620-2628 South Eastern
2630-2633 South Eastern
2640-2643 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2644 South Eastern
2645-2653 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2655-2656 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2658-2661 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2663 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2665 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2666 South Eastern
2668-2669 Central West
2671-2672 Central West
2675 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2678 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2680-2681 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2700-2703 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2705-2708 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2710-2717 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2720 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2721 Central West
2722 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2725 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2726-2727 South Eastern
2729-2739 Murray-Murrumbidgee
2786-2787 Central West
2790-2799 Central West
2800 Far West-North Western
2803 South Eastern
2804-2806 Central West
2807 South Eastern
2808-2810 Central West
2820-2821 Far West-North Western
2823-2836 Far West-North Western


Postcodes New South Wales
2839-2840 Far West-North Western
2842-2844 Far West-North Western
2845-2849 Central West
2850 Far West-North Western
2852 Far West-North Western
2864-2871 Central West
2873-2877 Central West
2878-2880 Far West-North Western
2898 Mid-North Coast
2899 External Territories


Postcodes Victoria

3212 Barwon-Western District
3214-3228 Barwon-Western District
3230-3233 Barwon-Western District
3235-3243 Barwon-Western District
3249-3251 Barwon-Western District
3254 Barwon-Western District
3260 Barwon-Western District
3264-3287 Barwon-Western District
3289 Barwon-Western District
3292-3294 Barwon-Western District
3300-3306 Barwon-Western District
3309-3312 Barwon-Western District
3314-3315 Barwon-Western District
3317-3319 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3321-3325 Barwon-Western District
3328-3333 Barwon-Western District
3334 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3335 Outer Western Melbourne
3337-3338 Outer Western Melbourne
3340-3342 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3345 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3350-3351 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3352 Barwon-Western District
3353-3357 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3360 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3361 Barwon-Western District
3363-3364 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3370-3371 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3373 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3375 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3377-3381 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3384-3385 Central Highlands-Wimmera


Postcodes Victoria
3387-3388 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3390-3393 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3395-3396 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3399-3402 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3407 Barwon-Western District
3409 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3412-3415 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3418-3420 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3422-3424 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3427 Outer Western Melbourne
3428-3429 North Western Melbourne
3430-3435 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3437-3438 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3440-3442 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3444 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3446-3448 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3450-3451 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3453 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3458 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3460-3461 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3462-3465 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3467-3469 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3472 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3475 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3478 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3480 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3482 Central Highlands-Wimmera
3483 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3485 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3487-3491 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3494 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3496 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3498 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3500-3502 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3505-3507 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3509 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3512 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3515-3518 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3520-3523 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3525 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3527 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3529-3531 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3533 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3537 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3539-3540 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee


Postcodes Victoria
3542 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3544 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3546 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3549-3551 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3554-3558 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3559 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3561-3568 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3570-3573 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3575-3576 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3578-3581 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3583-3586 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3588-3591 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3594-3597 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3599 Loddon-Campaspe-Mallee
3607-3608 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3610 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3612 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3614 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3616-3624 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3629-3641 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3643-3644 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3646-3647 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3649 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3658-3666 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3669-3673 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3675-3678 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3682-3683 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3685 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3687-3691 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3693-3695 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3697-3701 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3704-3705 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3707-3709 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3711-3715 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3717-3720 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3722-3728 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3730 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3732-3733 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3735-3741 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3744 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3746-3747 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3749 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3753 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3756 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3758 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray


Postcodes Victoria
3762-3764 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3778-3779 Goulburn-Ovens-Murray
3816 All Gippsland
3818 All Gippsland
3820-3825 All Gippsland
3831 All Gippsland
3833 All Gippsland
3835 All Gippsland
3840-3842 All Gippsland
3844 All Gippsland
3847 All Gippsland
3850-3854 All Gippsland
3856-3860 All Gippsland
3862 All Gippsland
3864-3865 All Gippsland
3869-3871 All Gippsland
3873-3875 All Gippsland
3878 All Gippsland
3880 All Gippsland
3882 All Gippsland
3885-3893 All Gippsland
3895-3896 All Gippsland
3898 All Gippsland
3900 All Gippsland
3902-3904 All Gippsland
3909 All Gippsland
3921-3923 All Gippsland
3925 All Gippsland
3945-3946 All Gippsland
3950-3951 All Gippsland
3953-3954 All Gippsland
3956-3960 All Gippsland
3962 All Gippsland
3964-3967 All Gippsland
3971 All Gippsland
3979 All Gippsland
3984 All Gippsland
3987-3992 All Gippsland
3995-3996 All Gippsland


Postcodes Queensland

4209-4221 South and East Moreton
4223-4230 South and East Moreton
4270-4272 South and East Moreton
4275 South and East Moreton
4280 South and East BSD Balance
4285 South and East Moreton
4287 South and East Moreton
4300 North and West Moreton
4309-4313 North and West Moreton
4341-4345 North and West Moreton
4347 North and West Moreton
4350 Darling Downs-South West
4352 North and West Moreton
4354-4362 Darling Downs-South West
4370-4378 Darling Downs-South West
4380-4285 Darling Downs-South West
4387-4388 Darling Downs-South West
4390 Darling Downs-South West
4400-4408 Darling Downs-South West
4410-4413 Darling Downs-South West
4415-4428 Darling Downs-South West
4454-4455 Darling Downs-South West
4461-4462 Darling Downs-South West
4465 Darling Downs-South West
4467-4468 Darling Downs-South West
4470-4471 Darling Downs-South West
4472 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4474-4475 Darling Downs-South West
4477 Darling Downs-South West
4478 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4479-4480 Darling Downs-South West
4481-4482 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4486-4494 Darling Downs-South West
4496-4498 Darling Downs-South West
4514-4515 North and West Moreton
4517-4519 North and West Moreton
4550-4569 North and West Moreton
4570 Wide Bay-Burnett
4571-4575 North and West Moreton
4580-4581 Wide Bay-Burnett
4600-4601 Wide Bay-Burnett
4605-4606 Wide Bay-Burnett
4608 Wide Bay-Burnett
4610-4615 Wide Bay-Burnett
4620-4621 Wide Bay-Burnett


Postcodes Queensland
4625-4627 Wide Bay-Burnett
4630 Wide Bay-Burnett
4650 Wide Bay-Burnett
4655 Wide Bay-Burnett
4659-4660 Wide Bay-Burnett
4662 Wide Bay-Burnett
4670-4671 Wide Bay-Burnett
4673-4674 Wide Bay-Burnett
4676-4678 Wide Bay-Burnett
4680 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4694-4695 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4697 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4699-4707 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4709 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4714-4718 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4719 Darling Downs-South West
4720-4722 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4724-4727 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4730-4733 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4735-4746 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4750-4751 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4753-4754 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4756-4757 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4798-4803 Mackay-Fitzroy-Central West
4804-4825 Northern-North West
4828-4830 Northern-North West
4849 Far North
4850 Northern-North West
4852 Far North
4854-4861 Far North
4865 Far North
4868-4876 Far North
4878-4880 Far North
4882-4883 Far North
4885-4886 Far North
4890-4891 Far North
9727-9729 South and East Moreton


Postcodes South Australia

5131-5133 Southern and Eastern SA
5139 Southern and Eastern SA
5201-5204 Southern and Eastern SA
5210-5214 Southern and Eastern SA
5220-5223 Southern and Eastern SA
5231-5238 Southern and Eastern SA
5240-5245 Southern and Eastern SA
5250-5256 Southern and Eastern SA
5259-5273 Southern and Eastern SA
5275-5280 Southern and Eastern SA
5290-5291 Southern and Eastern SA
5301-5304 Southern and Eastern SA
5306-5312 Southern and Eastern SA
5320-5322 Southern and Eastern SA
5330-5333 Southern and Eastern SA
5340-5346 Southern and Eastern SA
5350-5357 Southern and Eastern SA
5360 Southern and Eastern SA
5371-5373 Southern and Eastern SA
5374 Northern and Western SA
5381 Northern and Western SA
5400 Southern and Eastern SA
5401 Northern and Western SA
5410-5422 Northern and Western SA
5430-5434 Northern and Western SA
5440 Northern and Western SA
5451-5455 Northern and Western SA
5460-5462 Northern and Western SA
5464 Northern and Western SA
5470-5473 Northern and Western SA
5480-5483 Northern and Western SA
5485-5486 Northern and Western SA
5490-5491 Northern and Western SA
5493 Northern and Western SA
5495 Northern and Western SA
5501-5502 Southern and Eastern SA
5510 Northern and Western SA
5520-5523 Northern and Western SA
5540 Northern and Western SA
5550 Northern and Western SA
5552 Northern and Western SA
5554-5556 Northern and Western SA
5558 Northern and Western SA
5560 Northern and Western SA
5570-5573 Northern and Western SA


Postcodes South Australia
5575-5577 Northern and Western SA
5580-5583 Northern and Western SA
5600-5609 Northern and Western SA
5630-5633 Northern and Western SA
5640-5642 Northern and Western SA
5650-5655 Northern and Western SA
5660-5661 Northern and Western SA
5670-5671 Northern and Western SA
5680 Northern and Western SA
5690 Northern and Western SA
5700 Northern and Western SA
5710 Northern and Western SA
5720 Northern and Western SA
5722-5725 Northern and Western SA
5730-5734 Northern and Western SA


Postcodes Western Australia

6041-6044 Remainder - Balance WA
6083-6084 Remainder - Balance WA
6207-6208 Lower Western WA
6210 Lower Western WA
6213-6215 Lower Western WA
6218 Lower Western WA
6220-6221 Lower Western WA
6223-6233 Lower Western WA
6236-6237 Lower Western WA
6239-6240 Lower Western WA
6243-6244 Lower Western WA
6251-6256 Lower Western WA
6258 Lower Western WA
6260 Lower Western WA
6262 Lower Western WA
6271 Lower Western WA
6275 Lower Western WA
6280-6282 Lower Western WA
6284-6286 Lower Western WA
6288 Lower Western WA
6290 Lower Western WA
6302 Remainder - Balance WA
6304 Remainder - Balance WA
6306 Lower Western WA
6308-6309 Lower Western WA
6311-6313 Lower Western WA
6315-6318 Lower Western WA


Postcodes Western Australia
6320-6324 Lower Western WA
6326-6328 Lower Western WA
6330-6333 Lower Western WA
6335-6338 Lower Western WA
6341 Lower Western WA
6343 Lower Western WA
6346 Remainder - Balance WA
6348 Remainder - Balance WA
6350-6353 Lower Western WA
6355-6359 Lower Western WA
6361 Lower Western WA
6363 Lower Western WA
6365 Lower Western WA
6367 Lower Western WA
6368-6369 Remainder - Balance WA
6370 Lower Western WA
6372-6373 Lower Western WA
6375-6376 Lower Western WA
6377 Remainder - Balance WA
6380 Remainder - Balance WA
6383-6386 Remainder - Balance WA
6390-6398 Lower Western WA
6401 Remainder - Balance WA
6403 Remainder - Balance WA
6405 Remainder - Balance WA
6407 Remainder - Balance WA
6409-6415 Remainder - Balance WA
6417-6448 Remainder - Balance WA
6450 Remainder - Balance WA
6460-6468 Remainder - Balance WA
6470 Remainder - Balance WA
6472-6473 Remainder - Balance WA
6475-6477 Remainder - Balance WA
6479-6480 Remainder - Balance WA
6484-6485 Remainder - Balance WA
6487-6490 Remainder - Balance WA
6501-6507 Remainder - Balance WA
6509-6519 Remainder - Balance WA
6521-6522 Remainder - Balance WA
6525 Remainder - Balance WA
6528 Remainder - Balance WA
6530-6532 Remainder - Balance WA
6535-6537 Remainder - Balance WA
6560 Remainder - Balance WA
6562 Remainder - Balance WA


Postcodes Western Australia
6564 Remainder - Balance WA
6566 Remainder - Balance WA
6568-6569 Remainder - Balance WA
6571-6572 Remainder - Balance WA
6574-6575 Remainder - Balance WA
6603 Remainder - Balance WA
6605-6606 Remainder - Balance WA
6608-6609 Remainder - Balance WA
6612-6614 Remainder - Balance WA
6616 Remainder - Balance WA
6618 Remainder - Balance WA
6620 Remainder - Balance WA
6623 Remainder - Balance WA
6625 Remainder - Balance WA
6627-6628 Remainder - Balance WA
6630-6632 Remainder - Balance WA
6635 Remainder - Balance WA
6638-6640 Remainder - Balance WA
6642 Remainder - Balance WA
6646 Remainder - Balance WA
6701 Remainder - Balance WA
6705 Remainder - Balance WA
6707 Remainder - Balance WA
6710-6716 Remainder - Balance WA
6718 Remainder - Balance WA
6720-6726 Remainder - Balance WA
6728 Remainder - Balance WA
6731 Remainder - Balance WA
6733 Remainder - Balance WA
6740 Remainder - Balance WA
6743 Remainder - Balance WA
6751-6754 Remainder - Balance WA
6758 Remainder - Balance WA
6760-6762 Remainder - Balance WA
6765 Remainder - Balance WA
6770 Remainder - Balance WA
6798-6799  External Territories


Postcodes TASMANIA
7026-7027 Greater Hobart-Southern
7030 Greater Hobart-Southern
7109 Greater Hobart-Southern
7112-7113 Greater Hobart-Southern
7116-7117 Greater Hobart-Southern
7119 Greater Hobart-Southern
7120 Northern
7139-7140 Greater Hobart-Southern
7150 Greater Hobart-Southern
7155 Greater Hobart-Southern
7162-7163 Greater Hobart-Southern
7172-7180 Greater Hobart-Southern
7182-7187 Greater Hobart-Southern
7190 Greater Hobart-Southern
7209 Greater Hobart-Southern
7210-7216 Northern
7248-7250 Northern
7252-7255 Northern
7256-7257 Mersey-Lyell
7258-7265 Northern
7267-7268 Northern
7270 Northern
7275-7277 Northern
7290-7292 Northern
7300-7304 Northern
7305 Mersey-Lyell
7306-7307 Northern
7310 Mersey-Lyell
7315-7316 Mersey-Lyell
7320-7322 Mersey-Lyell
7325 Mersey-Lyell
7330-7331 Mersey-Lyell
7466-7470 Mersey-Lyell

